
 
 

 
 
 
31 January 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, D Coleman, Hobson, Hugo, O'Hara, Owen, Robertson BEM, Stansfield 

and L Williams  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2020  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 January 2020 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

Public Document Pack



4  PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0477 - LAND TO REAR OF 1-7  WREN GROVE AND 23-25 
ROYAL BANK ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
5  PLANNING APPLICATION 19 0781 - LAND AT NEW HALL AVENUE, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 

35 - 46) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 19 0619 - SITE OF 83 POWELL AVENUE AND LAND TO THE 

REAR OF 91-103 POWELL AVENUE  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 3 March 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
G Coleman 

Critchley 
Hobson 

Hugo 
O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 
Walsh 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Ms Susan Parker Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Stansfield 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 November 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. 
 
The report stated that an appeal had been lodged by Ms Diane Hutchinson against 
the refusal of planning permission for the erection of a single-storey side extension 
at 39 Melbourne Avenue, Blackpool. 
 
The report also confirmed that an appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse  
planning permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse on land between Longfield 
and No. 21 Robins Lane, Blackpool had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
A further appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission for the 
retention of a log-flume ride at South Pier, Promenade, Blackpool had also been 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Resolved:  To note the report. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - OCTOBER 2019 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool during October 2019.  
 
The report stated that 52 new cases had been registered for investigation, four cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 28 cases had been 
closed as there had either been no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate or it had not been considered expedient to take action. 
 
The report also stated that one Enforcement Notice had been served in October 2019. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department. 
 
5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - NOVEMBER 2019 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool during November 2019. 
 
The report stated that 29 new cases had been registered for investigation, 19 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 62 cases had been 
closed as there had either been no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate or it had not been considered expedient to take action. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department. 
 
6 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - DECEMBER 2019 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool during December 2019.  
 
The report stated that 16 new cases had been registered for investigation, 16 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 50 cases had been 
closed as there had either been no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate or it had not been considered expedient to take action. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 

Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
The Committee considered an update report on the Council’s performance against 
Government targets for the third quarter of the 2019/2020 financial year. 
 
The report stated that for the quarter October – December 2019, the Council’s 
performance in terms of speed was 88% of major applications determined within 13 
weeks or an agreed Extension of Time against a target of 60% and 88% of non-major 
applications determined within 8 weeks or an agreed Extension of Time against a target of 70%. 
 
Resolved:  To note the report. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0588 - LAND TO REAR OF 1-7 BROAD OAK LANE, 
BLACKPOOL, FY3 0BZ 
 
The Committee considered planning application 19/0588 requesting permission for the 
erection of three detached bungalows with associated access road.  
 
Miss Parker, Head of Development Management, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application and presented an aerial view of the site and the proposed site 
layout and location plans.  She advised that the site was located in a designated area of 
countryside and outlined the broad principles of Policy NE2 of the Local Plan that sought 
to direct development to brownfield sites to safeguard the character of the coun
[...]
ad of Development Management, advised the Committee of e-mail 
correspondence she had received from highways and drainage officers since publication 
of the Update Note stating that further research had indicated that a potential solution 
may be available to overcome the objections regarding flooding.  However, she 
highlighted that this potential solution had not been investigated and was not included in 
the application currently before Committee.  She reminded Members that the concerns 
regarding the impact on the character of the area and highway safety remained 
unchanged. 
 
Mr Beardmore, applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He highlighted other 
developments in the countryside area which represented a departure from policy.  He 
referred to a shortfall in housing provision and the benefit of the proposed development 
in terms of providing quality housing and enabling local residents to downsize into 
bungalows, improvements to a derelict area of land and positive impact of the proposed 
development on the community of Staining.  He also disputed the objections raised and 
did not consider that the proposed development would be responsible for flooding in the 
area. 
 
Councillor Stansfield, Ward Councillor, referred to the applicant’s previous applications 
for the site and his efforts to address all the issues raised.  He disputed the issue raised 
regarding access to the site and questioned the objection from United Utilities to the 
proposed development in view of the fact that it had raised no objection to a previous 
application that had proposed a greater number of properties.  He advised on his view of 
the benefits of the proposed development and highlighted the significant area of 
countryside that would still be available following the development.  
 
Miss Parker, Head of Development Management, reminded the Committee that whilst 
other applications had been granted for housing developments in the countryside area, 
they were not comparable in terms of the size and benefits gained.  She also reminded 
the Committee that the Council was now able to demonstrate its ability to meet its five 
year housing supply requirement and referred to the inaccessibility of the site in terms of 
local facilities and transport.   
 
Responding to a question from the Committee regarding access to the site, Mr Patel, 
Network Planning and Projects Manager, reported on the recommended highway 
standards for the site indicating that whilst the proposed development would not be 
required to meet these standards, because the road would be unadopted, it was 
recommended that they should be followed. 
 
The Committee considered the application and noted the United Utilities’ concerns 
regarding the drainage scheme.   
 
Resolved:  To refuse the application for the reasons outlined in the decision notice which 
can be accessed via the link below: 
 
https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63457 
 
 

Page 4

https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63457
https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63457


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  MOTION MOVED, SECONDED, VOTED UPON AND LOST 
 
During consideration of this item the following motion was moved, seconded, voted upon 
and lost: 
 
‘That the application be approved.’ 
 
9 PLANNING APPLICATION 19 0720 - 8 NORBRECK ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered 19/0720 requesting permission for the erection of a four/ five 
and six storey block 34 self-contained apartments including refuse store, cycle store, 
landscaping and vehicular access from Norbreck Road with car parking for 30 vehicles to 
the rear. (Resubmission plan
[...]
ect to the proposed conditions being attached to the permission if granted. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Ms Parker explained the viability 
assessment calculations made on behalf of the applicant had been verified by officers 
who were satisfied that they accurately assessed the viability of financial contributions. 
 
Mr Carter, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application, and advised on the 
significant amendments made to the application by the applicant to ensure that it 
accorded with both local and national policies.  He also highlighted the applicant’s  
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

significant level of financial investment in the scheme and provided his view of the 
benefits of the proposed development for both the area and the town. 
 
The Committee considered the application and commented positively on the design of 
the proposed development and the improvement it would bring to the area.  It also noted 
the benefit of the proposed development in terms of local employment during 
construction. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons outlined in the decision notice which can be accessed via the link below: 
 
https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63590 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 11 February 2020. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.52 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6

https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63590
https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63590


Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

11 February 2020 

 
 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 
and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

3.4 None, the report is for information only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council priorities are both ‘The Economy: maximising growth and 

opportunity across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience’.  

 
5.0 Planning Appeals Lodged 

 
5.1 None 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.2 
 

Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 

5.2.1 19/0331 2 Moss Way, Blackpool – Proposal for the erection of a single storey side 
extension.  
 

5.2.2 Appeal Dismissed 
 

5.2.3 
 

The Inspector agreed that the main issue is the effect of the proposed development 
on the character and appearance of the area.  She agreed that the single storey 
extension would be set back from the front elevation facing Moss Way and it would 
be subservient to the host property, however, while it would not extend to the 
footway, the proposal would protrude forward beyond the elevations of properties 
facing Lowfield Road.  Consequently, by virtue of its size and siting, the proposal 
would be a prominent feature that would disrupt the consistency of the streetscene 
and would not accord with the 
[...]
ns: 
 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None 
 

Page 9

https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE DATE: 11/02/20 
 
Application Reference: 
 

19/0477 

WARD: Marton 
DATE REGISTERED: 15/07/19 
  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Zell-am Group 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of three, two storey terraced houses with associated parking 

and landscaping and vehicular access from Wren Grove and Royal Bank 
Road.  
 

LOCATION: LAND TO REAR OF 1-7  WREN GROVE AND 23-25 ROYAL BANK ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL, FY3 9PN 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Miss. S. Parker 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority two of the Plan - Communities: Creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience in that it would replace a redundant industrial use 
within a residential area with residential accommodation that would help to meet the 
Borough's housing needs.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The loss of the existing, redundant industrial use is considered to be acceptable and its 
replacement with residential housing the most appropriate solution. The accommodation 
proposed would be of a satisfactory standard of design and amenity and would not have any 
unacceptable impacts upon surrounding neighbours or the highway network. As such, and 
as will be set out below, Members are respectfully recommended to grant planning 
permission for the proposal.  
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application was first brought before Members in October 2019 with a recommendation 
for approval. In that meeting Members expressed concern that the scheme represented 
over-development of the site. As a result, the Committee voted to defer the application to 
enable the applicant to consider the potential to amend the proposal. This was 
subsequently explained to the applicant's agent and it was recommended that a reduction 
in unit numbers from three to two could be viewed more favourably. However, the agent 
advised that the loss of a house would compromise the financial viability of the scheme. To 
evidence this a financial viability appraisal has been submitted and this has been considered 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



by one of the Council's surveyors. The appraisal includes two calculations based on residual 
land value and a more realistic land value which is half that of the residual. At the residual 
land value, a scheme for two units would make a loss. At the lower land value, a two-
dwelling scheme would make a profit of around 9%. Development proposals are generally 
considered to be viable if they would generate a profit level of 15-20%. Below a 10% profit 
level banks generally will not lend money and so schemes must be self-funded or covered by 
other resources. On this basis, regardless of whether the residual land value or the 50% land 
value is used, a scheme for the development of two houses would not be financially viable.  
 
This means that the proposal has not been amended since it was presented to Committee in 
October 2019. However, the officer recommendation is again for approval. This is because 
the existing, historic industrial use is considered to be undesirable in a residential area. It 
could be brought back into active use at any time along with the traffic generation, noise 
and activity that could be expected to accompany it. The applicant has demonstrated that 
the scheme cannot viably be amended to address the Committee's concerns. As set out in 
the report below, the development proposed is considered to be a more beneficial use of 
the site and is considered to be acceptable. On this bas
[...]
agement of the 
open space provision, in accordance with Policy BH10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 
2001-2016 and SPG 11. The Applicant(s) should contact the Council to arrange 
payment of the contribution. 

 
 
 
Advice Notes to Developer 
Not applicable 
 

Page 28



Appendix 4(a) 

 

Site location plan 

P
age 29



Appendix 4(a) 

 

‘Birds-eye’ view of site from south 

 

P
age 30



Appendix 4(a) 

 

Proposed site layout 

P
age 31



Appendix 4(a) 
 

 

Proposed elevations 

P
age 32



Appendix 4(a) 
 

 

Proposed internal layout 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 COMMITTEE DATE: 11/02/20 
 
Application Reference: 
 

19/0781 
 

WARD: Marton 
 

DATE REGISTERED: 17/12/2019 
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

 
APPLICANT:  Zell-am Group 

 
PROPOSAL: Use of land as a holiday caravan park for the siting of 10 touring caravans 

or motor homes. 

 
LOCATION: LAND AT NEW HALL AVENUE, BLACKPOOL 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Miss P. Greenway 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2019-2024  
 
The Council Plan sets out two priorities. The first is ‘the economy: maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool’, and the second is ‘communities: creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience.  
 
The proposal accords with the first priority in that it is creating employment and the 
additional visitors will add spending into the economy.    
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposal would technically be contrary to Policy CS21 which directs visitor 
accommodation to the town centre, resort core and defined holiday areas. However, there 
are no touring caravan sites within those areas and therefore this could be justified as an 
exceptional circumstance for a niche type of tourism. The recommendation is therefore 
for approval. 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
This application is b
[...]
Typewritten Text
Appendix 5(b)



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMITTEE DATE: 11/02/2020 
 
Application Reference: 
 

19/0619 

WARD: Hawes Side 
DATE REGISTERED: 29/10/19 
  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr D Holt 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 36 lock up garages with associated landscaping, boundary 

treatment and access following demolition of 83 Powell Avenue. 
 

LOCATION: SITE OF 83 POWELL AVENUE AND LAND TO THE REAR OF 81 - 103 
POWELL AVE, BLACKPOOL FY4 3HQ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr M. Shaw 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority two of the Plan - Communities: Creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for a conditional approval based on the amended plans 
which have addressed a number of detailed highway comments. It is considered that the 
proposal is an appropriate and beneficial use of the land in an area where a significant 
number of dwellings do not have off street parking facilities or alternatively may require 
domestic storage space. The proposal should have the benefit of reducing on-street car 
parking within the surrounding area.    
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application relates to an overgrown backland site measuring 69 metres x 27 metres 
currently accessed via a grassed track under 3 metres wide and 23 metres in length from 
Powell Avenue and a 2.5 metre wide and 2 metre high gate at the site entrance. The grass 
track also provides access to the rear of a number of dwellings either side of the access. The 
application site is bounded by houses fronting Powell Avenue, Harcourt Street and Pickmere 
Avenue and there is an electricity sub-station and a domestic scale garage at present on the 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



site. The property at 83 Powell Avenue is a two storey end terraced house abutting the 
grassed track.     
 
Detailed planning permission was granted on 6 June 2017 under reference: 16/0551 for the 
erection of six dwellings on the site for the demolition of 83 Powell Avenue to provide access 
to the land.        
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Detailed planning application involving the erection of 36 lock up garages in the form of five 
garage blocks following the demolition of 83 Powell Avenue to allow the formation of a 5.5 
metre wide access, including a footpath which will run parallel with the grassed track with a 
500 mm high knee rail forming the demarcation between the two.  The proposed 5.5 metre 
wide access would sit alongside the existing grassed access which will be retained. The 
demolition of 83 Powell Avenue will expose the side elevation of 81 Powell Avenue and a new 
gable wall will be constructed as part of the proposal. The new footpath will abut the new 
gable wall of 81 Powell Avenue.  The proposed garages will be accessed via a 3 metre wide / 2 
metre high gate which will be positioned next to the existing access gate.  The garages will 
measure a minimum of 5.5 metres x 3 metres though most are 6 metres in length and some 
of the garages are also wider than 3 metres.  The site layout plan shows two aisles 6 metres 
wide in front of the garages with a central and dividing landscaping strip 1.6 metres wide x 46 
metres in length.      
 
The application is accompanied by a Supporting Statement 
 
MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 
 
The main planning issues are considered to be:  
 
 Principle of Development 
 Highway and Pedestrian Safety 
 Impact on Residential and Visual Amenity 
 Other Issues 
 
These issues will be discussed in the assessment section of this report.  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Head of Highways and Traffic Management: I did want a detail showing the relationship with 
the full width crossing at No. 81 Powell Avenue.  We could leave that to be dealt with 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2020
	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0477 - LAND TO REAR OF 1-7  WREN GROVE AND 23-25 ROYAL BANK ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 4(a) - Plans

	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 19 0781 - LAND AT NEW HALL AVENUE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 5(a) - Site Location Plan
	Appendix 5(b) - Site Plan

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 19 0619 - SITE OF 83 POWELL AVENUE AND LAND TO THE REAR OF 91-103 POWELL AVENUE
	Appendix 6(a) - Proposed Site Plan
	Appendix 6(b) - Existing Site Plan
	Appendix 6(c) - Aerial view






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
D Coleman 

Hobson 
Hugo 

O'Hara 
Robertson BEM 

Stansfield 
L Williams 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager 
 
Councillor Critchley, Ward Councillor Hawes Side Ward 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2020 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 January 2020 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. The report noted two appeals determined and that no 
appeals had been lodged since the last meeting.  
 
The report confirmed that an appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse  
planning permission for the erection of a single storey side-extension at 2 Moss Way  
had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The report also confirmed that an appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse planning 
permission for the erection of a single storey side-extension at 39 Melbourne Avenue had 
been upheld by the Planning Inspectorate. The Committee noted however that there 
were no learning outcomes for the Committee in terms of decision-making.    
 
Resolved:  To note the report. 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0477 - LAND TO REAR OF 1-7  WREN GROVE AND 23-25 
ROYAL BANK ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Planning Committee considered planning application 19/0477 for the erection of 
three, two-storey terraced houses with associated parking and landscaping and vehicular 
access from Wren Grove and Royal Bank Road at land to rear of 1-7 Wren Grove and 23-
25 Royal Bank Road.  
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, presented the application to the 
Committee and in doing so she highlighted that the loss of the existing, redundant 
industrial use would be considered to be acceptable and its replacement with residential 
housing the most appropriate solution. It was outlined in the report that the 
accommodation proposed would be of a satisfactory standard of design and amenity and 
would not have any unacceptable impacts upon surrounding neighbours or the highway 
network. Miss Parker reminded members that the application had been deferred at 1 
October 2019’s Committee meeting to enable further discussion with the applicant as to 
whether the scheme could be reduced in size to two dwellings to overcome the 
Committee’s concerns regarding the over-intensive development of the site. The 
applicant had not been able to agree to such a reduction as this would in their view 
render the scheme unviable and had submitted a supporting viability assessment, which 
had been verified by officers. Miss Parker further emphasised the view that on balance 
the application should be approved as it would remove an unsuitable existing use and 
bring the land back into a more suitable use. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Latif Patel, Highway Network and 
Project Manager responded that while noting the concerns of the Committee regarding 
vehicular access that the proposed access would be suitable in highways terms. He 
reminded the Committee that the five car parking spaces were part of the existing 
approved warehouse use and any return to that use would potentially lead to more 
vehicle movements and certainly additional deliveries using heavy goods vehicles.  
 
The Committee considered the application and noted that there were concerns regarding 
the potential reuse of the site as a warehouse under the existing planning permission. The 
Committee expressed serious concerns regarding the over-intensive development of the 
site and that dwellings would not have a good level of amenity. The Committee noted the 
viability assessment but concluded that on balance that this did not outweigh the 
identified potential problems with the development.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the decision notice.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 19 0781 - LAND AT NEW HALL AVENUE, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered application 19/0781 for the use of land as a holiday caravan 
park for the siting of 10 touring caravans or motor homes at land at New Hall Avenue.  
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, presented the application and  
explained that the application had been brought to Committee as it represented a 
departure from the Development Plan. The application presented some degree of conflict 
with Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy which seeks direct visitor accommodation to the 
defined holiday areas, and Policy CS26 which seeks to limit development on Marton 
Moss.  However, Miss Parker explained that the application’s position as an extension to 
an existing site combined with it representing a niche type of tourism which would be 
unlikely to able to be accommodated in the defined holiday areas, meant that the 
application had been considered by officers to represent an exceptional one where a 
departure from policy would be justified. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the conditions as set out 
in the decision notice.  
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 19 0619 - SITE OF 83 POWELL AVENUE AND LAND TO THE 
REAR OF 91-103 POWELL AVENUE 
 
The Planning Committee considered application 19/0619 for the erection of 36 lock up 
garages with associated landscaping, boundary treatment and access following 
demolition of 83 Powell Avenue at site of 83 Powell Avenue and land to the rear of 81-
103 Powell Avenue. 
 
Miss Parker, Head of Development Management introduced the application and 
highlighted that the application represented a suitable and appropriate use of an 
overgrown backland site. The application had initially raised concerns from the Head of 
Highways and Transportation however these had been overcome by the submission of 
satisfactory amended plans. The planning permission would also be conditioned to forbid 
any commercial use of the garages limiting their use to the parking of cars and domestic 
storage. Miss Parker also explained that while site photographs may indicate to members 
the presence of significant trees on the site, a visit by officers had indicated that these 
were of limited value and mostly were overgrown shrubs in any case the proposal would 
include a tree planting landscaping scheme.  
 
Mr Darren Holt, applicant, spoke in support of the application and in response to 
questions explained that CCTV would be installed and the garages would be gated. 
 
Councillor Kim Critchley, Ward Councillor for Hawes Side ward, spoke in objection to the 
application. Councillor Critchley highlighted local residents’ concerns about access to the 
site, potential disruption and anti-social behaviour on the site. 
 
 
The Committee considered the application and the representations received. The 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Committee concluded that concerns raised could be addressed through the imposition of 
conditions especially regarding drainage and fencing.  
 
 Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the conditions as set out 
in the decision notice.  
 
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 


